compared to its benchmark, and relative to the long-
term outlook on interest rate levels. Interest rate risk is
linked to foreign currency risk, as currency weakness

19 ALLAN GRAY AFRICA EX-SA BOND FUND LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2016

typically results in inflationary pressure which in
turn poses significant upside risk to the outlook for
interest rates. Where the Investment Manager believes
there is upside risk to the outlook for interest rates,
the Investment Manager would look to manage this
through lowering the duration in the portfolio.

The tables below illustrate the effect of reasonably
possible changes in prevailing interest rates, with all
other variables held constant. This analysis ignores

operating bank accounts in the underlying Fund.
Modified duration is used to estimate the change in
the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable
shares as a result of a change in interest rates. The
actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis
and the difference could be material. The disclosure
provides information on the risks to which holders of
redeemable shares are exposed and is not indicative
of future performance.

ASSETS SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES IN INTEREST RATES

2016 INVESTMENT VALUE (US$) + 0.50% OR - 0.50% + 1.00% OR - 1.00%

MONEY MARKET INSTRUMENTS  41 761 919  88 724  177 449

Denominated in Egyptian pound  4 641 381  9 860  19 721

Denominated in Nigerian naira  37 120 538  78 864  157 728

GILTS AND SEMI-GILTS  159 962 804  2 631 488  5 262 978

Denominated in Canadian dollar  4 477 991  73 666  147 332

Denominated in Ghanaian cedi  8 277 877  136 176  272 353

Denominated in Kenyan shilling  5 271 651  86 722  173 444

Denominated in US dollar  135 399 478  2 227 406  4 454 813

Denominated in Zambian kwacha  6 535 807  107 518  215 036

Coupon rates on bonds range between 4.8% and 25.5% (2015: 6.0% and 17.0%).

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2016

20ALLAN GRAY AFRICA EX-SA BOND FUND LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2016

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

Currency risk is the risk that the value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Fund undertakes certain transactions denominated in
foreign currencies and hence is exposed to the effects
of exchange rate fluctuations.

The Fund does not hedge foreign currency risk. The

[…]

currency weakness or strength alongside what level
of currency risk the markets are pricing in relative

to history. For long-term investors, the ability to find
cheap assets in discounted macro-weak environments
can help to mitigate the currency risk.

The following tables indicate the currencies to which
the Fund had exposure at 31 December 2016 and
31 December 2015 on its monetary financial assets
and liabilities. It illustrates the effect of reasonably
possible changes in exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The actual results may differ
from the sensitivity analysis and the difference could
be material. The disclosure provides information on
the risks to which holders of redeemable shares are
exposed and is not indicative of future performance.
A positive number indicates a decrease in net
assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares
where the US dollar strengthens against the relevant
currency. For a weakening of the US dollar against
the relevant currency, there would be an equal and
opposite impact on the net assets attributable to
holders of redeemable shares, and the balances
below would be negative.

ASSETS SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES IN INTEREST RATES

2015 INVESTMENT VALUE (US$) + 0.50% OR - 0.50% + 1.00% OR - 1.00%

MONEY MARKET INSTRUMENTS  6 310 575  8 644 17 286

Denominated in Kenyan shilling  911 591  1 249  2 497

Denominated in Ugandan shilling  529 713  726  1 451

Denominated in Zambian kwacha  4 869 271  6 669  13 338

GILTS AND SEMI-GILTS  139 964 754  2 155 403 4 310 806

Denominated in Canadian dollar  10 657 180 164 116 328 233

Denominated in Kenyan shilling  7 239 972 111 493 222 986

Denominated in Ugandan shilling  858 444 13 220 26 439

Denominated in US dollar  119 539 018 1 840 854 3 681 709

Denominated in Zambian kwacha  1 670 140 25 720 51 439

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2016

21 ALLAN GRAY AFRICA EX-SA BOND FUND LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2016

2016

CURRENCY IMPACT IN US$

CANADIAN
DOLLAR
(CAD)

EGYPTIAN
POUND
(EGP)

GHANAIAN
CEDI

(GHS)

KENYAN
SHILLING

(KES)

 MALAWIAN
KWACHA
(MWK)

NIGERIAN
NAIRA
(NGN)

UGANDAN
SHILLING

(UGX)

 ZAMBIAN
KWACHA
(ZMW)

MONETARY
FINANCIAL
ASSETS

 4 478 940  4 643 049  8 338 104  5 457 814  6 800  46 399 240  -  6 627 302

+-5%  223 947  232 152  416 905  272 891  340  2 319 962  -   331 365

+-10%  447 894  464 305  833 810  545 781  680  4 639 924  -   662 730